such approvals, the consent of Members, be and is hereby accorded to be Board of Directors of the Company

(hereinafter referred to Board, which term shall be deemed to include any Committee which the Board may

constitute to exercise its powers including but not limited to powers conferred by this resolution) to capitalize a

sum not exceeding Rs. 45,00,25,340/- (Rupees Forty Five Crore Twenty Five Thousand Three Hundred and

Forty only), out of balance standing to the credit of the Share Premium Account for the purpose of issue of Bonus

Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each, credited as fully paid-up Equity Shares to the holders of the Equity

Shares of the Company, whose names shall appear in the Register of Members or in the respective beneficiary